
JEFF D. ATWOOD 
ROSS L.MALONE,JR. 
JACK M.CAMPBELL 

ATWOOD, MALONE & CAMPBELL 
L A W Y E R S 

J . P . W H I T E B U I L D I N G 

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 

January 9, 1950 

Mr. Don G. McCormick 
% O i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: Case No. 191 

Dear Don: 

Enclosed herewith i s a copy of the requested 
Findings of Fact anc Conclusions of Law of protestant, 
Texas Pacific Coal and O i l Company, i n connection w i t h 
Case No. 191. 

We have not undertaken to furnish any memo­
randum b r i e f of the lav/ on matters which might arise 
under a r u l i n g of the Commission authorizing 80-acre 
spacing as suggested by attorney for applicant, as we 
could not see that such a b r i e f would serve any useful 
purpose at th i s time. In the event the Commission r e ­
quires such a b r i e f on any pa r t i c u l a r point of law, we 
w i l l be glad, of course, to comply w i t h t h e i r request. 

We would appreciate a decision on t h i s matter 
as soon as the Commission can properly do so, i n order 
that development i n t h i s f i e l d may proceed with a d e f i ­
n i t e understanding between the operators. 

With kindest personal regards, I am 

Very t r u l y yours, 

ATWOOD, MALONE & CAMPBELL 

"V, \-- K J •'! 
Vk% iii- w w M ^ 

B y : Jack M . Campbe l l JMC:bk 



J E F F D. ATWOOD 

ROSS L MALONE, JR. 

JACK M . C A M P B E L L 

ATWOOD, MALONE & CAMPBELL 

L A W Y E R S 

J . P . W H I T E B U I L D I N G 

ROSWELL , NEW MEXICO 

January 9, 1950 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier 
Secretary-Director 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: Case No. 191 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 

I n compliance with the request of the 
Commission made at the conclusion of the hearing 
upon Case No. 191, we are enclosing herewith re­
quested Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
of protestant, Texas Pacific Coal and O i l Company, 
fo r f i l i n g i n connection with t h i s case. A copy 
of the requested findings i s being forwarded to 
other members of the Commission. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

ATWOOD, MALONE & CAMPBELL 

By: Jaick M. CampbelfL 

JMC:bk \J 
cc: Mr. Guy Shepherd 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

Honorable Thomas J . Mabry 
Governor of the State of New Mexico /pj/^C^1 



G E N E R A L O F F I C E S 

EUGENE T. ADAIR 
6 I N 1 R A L C O U N S E L 

F O H T W O R T H 1 

TEXAS 

March 13, 1950 

Hon. R. R. Spurrier 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 

In compliance with the Commission's request, we 
enclose herewith four complete copies of the Schlumberger 
log of our State BB" No. 1 Well, i n the Bagley Field, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

We have ordered the copies of the core-graph 
which you requested, and they w i l l be forwarded to you 
immediately upon their receipt by us. 

ETA: AW ^ 
cc: 
Mr. Jack M. Campbell 
Atwood, Malone & Campbell 
Attorneys At Law 
J. P. White Building 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Re spe ctfully^yours 



March 8, 1950 

Mr* Jack Campbell 
Atvood, Malone & Canpbell 
J* ?• wMte Building 
Roswell, lev Ita&eo 

Dear Jacks 

Ve vould like to order four copies of the Toxaa-ifccific Coal & Oil 
Company*3 Schlunberger State B #1, Bagley Field, See, 2-12S-33S, 
Lea County, Saw Ifexico, 

Shanking you, we are 

very truly yours, 

STATE CT HEW 2=EXIC0 
OIL CONSERVATION C0J223SI0N 

ERStte 

R* R* spurrier 
Secretary-Director 



aureh H * 1950 

I fr» Jack Campbell 
Atwaod, talons & Caapbell 
J* ?• Whit© Building 
Eoeuoll, Hew HssdLoo 

Dear Mr* Ganpbolli 

Further to our letter of 'torch 3, are also roquosting additional 

copiG3 of t!*> Ochlasliarger Log ea Tarau3--?*cifie Coal & Oil ̂ oeipaaŷ o 

State B j& uall, Bagley field, 3oe» 2-12S-33S, Lea County, nev 

I'axico* 

Thanking you for y u r attention to this mtter, MS are 

Very truly yours, 

SfAE5 OF tmr 
•OIL OOUBBRvatlOH COraCSSIOH 

JU E* Spurrier 
Sec^tary^ireotcaf 

HRStbv 
cot Xexaa-Bstcific Goal & Oil Go* 

Fort Uorth, T&zaa* 



JEFF D. ATWOOD 

ROSS L. MALONE, JR, 
JACK M.CAMPBELL 

ATWOOD, MALONE & CAMPBELL 
L A W Y E R S 

R O S W E L L , NEW MEXICO 

March 10,^L?50 

Mr, R, R. Spurrier 
Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Dicks 

I have your letter of March 8th requesting ad­
ditional copies of the Schlumberger Log on the Texas Pa­
ci f i c well, and the Fort Worth office has advised me that 
these w i l l be sent direct to you as soon as they can be 
prepared• 

I t occurs to me that March 20th, 21st, or 22nd 
will be an ideal time for a conference on procedure to be 
used in this case, in view of the fact that the State wide 
hearing and the hearing on the Knowles matter are set for 
March 21st, Gene Adair can be there at that time and I 
presume the Amerada attorneys will also be there for the 
Knowles hearing* George indicated that you might be in 
Oklahoma at that time, and I would appreciate hearing from 
you as to whether any of these dates would be satisfactory, 

George Graham was going to send photostatic 
copies of Texas Pacific exhibits which I requested to Fort 
Worth, so that they could prepare some originals for you 
to certify for the Court record, I presume this has been 
done, although they had not been received in Fort Worth 
this morning. 

Please be assured that we shall do everything 
possible to assist in sustaining the Commission's order, and 
in seeing that this f i r s t appealed case is properly handl­
ed from a procedural point of view, in order that i t w i l l 
serve as a precedent for cases which may be appealed in the 
future, I anticipate that with the increased activity in 
New Mexico, and with the new regulations concerning gas 
that in not the too distant future appeals to the Court will 
not seanso unusual to us. 

With kindest personal regards, I am 

JMC/s 

truly yours, 

Jâ skHM, Campbell 



TEXAS PACIFIC COAL AND OIL COMPANY 
= ' 

E U G E N E T . A D A I R 
G E N E R A L C O U N S E L 

G E N E R A L O F F I C E S 

F O R T W O R T H 1 

T E X A S 

March 24, 1950 wt mr,$f 
"- .— ~,->".--' ' ' u-

MM : • r 

1 1 1 ! 

- ' ; ' > 

p. j . 

Hon. R. R. Spurrier, Director 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Dick: 

I am today mailing under separate cover a com­
plete set of the plats and maps introduced by our 
Company at the Bagley hearing. I t i s my understanding 
that these plats and maps w i l l be used i n the prepara­
tion of c e r t i f i e d copies which w i l l be made a part of 
the transcript in t h i s case on appeal. 

I assume that the Commission already has had 
prepared photostatic copies of the o i l and gas leases 
and other documentary evidence introduced and, there­
fore, we have made no ef f o r t to further reproduce those 
exhibits. However, as above stated, we are sending a 
complete set of a l l maps, cross-sections and other 
charts introduced, which have been reproduced in their 
original colors. 

With kind personal regards. 

ETA:AW 

Yours very t r u l y , 



Hatch 7 # 1950 

Teas* Pacific Coal & Oil Company 
Base 2U0 

Fort Worth, Texas 

QentXassnt 
Thia office would like to obtain f±*e or aix eepiea of the coregraph 
prepared by the Rotary Engineering end l*nufac%irrinf Conpany, Inc. 
oa the f ollcwinfft 

Cot̂ enyi Texas Pacific Coal £ Oil Go* 
vallt State B«3. 
Field* Bagley sauro-Devonian 
Countyt lea 
State i Hew Maodeo 
Deptht From 10324 to 10914 
Datet 11-20-49, 

Ve would appreciate receiving the copies of thia coregraph, at your 
earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

STATS or MSV imm 
OIL C0HSER7ATI05 C0MCESSI0H 

RRSlbv 

E, X. Spaxrie? 
Seeretary-©ireetor 



April 27, 1990 

ftr, Jaek Coapball 
Atuood# 'alone sw'' Ctsapboll 
Roawnn, 3ev Haalen 

FEt fi&iMtii S» Uo* 331 

Bear Catnppollt 

Wa have bees arranging tt© essfclMte Is tlds aase atsfi flad a £eu diacrafwacle 
ve wotdUl U3» to discuss with joss, 

A«. rtetoatatlc oftfr of letter (1 s o - € & 

B» Pfeotoetatie copies of tiara© lea** a Cl aney eaefc) thaw sr© tasr&srf "I* 
«F aad "J* 

ffeer© is also a mm aarfeafi !&&Sb£l **B* ufeAaL protafely rotmawntft tl» 
drainage area of the State BSE* Be* 1* ThSe la the ssg> on t&i.~h ?>. Ohriatie 
drew the circle 

C« Laaaa e«osrafeSp plat 

tm HteeraX £oe ovdsrf&Ip plat 

£• lop of jlffiriota « contour asp 

F . Contour mm - Top ^aoosylatalaei 

0* Contour aap - fop lavonlais 

Ii. Jchlasaborger log - SP 9iei» M (fMa taa rarterf "I* @ad stool*? be 



u&mu mm m * a -

U Sea aaay ef then© ;tfx*ild ve have? I'iafl e*2y one mrked %Meh takes la 
jT. the totarmle l ^ Z - 3;̂  aa" 10tS7^ • ? U 
K. 

L. Core gvajdi, «e*Klo»&d above. 

K. Dense core - 10,- 7. - 330 

K. ?*o£# core 

0. Overlay contour oa? • "on 

?• Crocs section froa ;X; to KK 

Q. General aroea 3©cti>a 

aaBak 
1. Outlined area of Bogley, recootTan; in.; repairec' or deaSgaated spacing 

2. ochluntxtrgor of STA 

3. aehlDcboreer of ETC 

£• Schlisaberger of BTD 

There ar© Just a few Clffepe&oeg, hot we would like to otrfcljhtea the© 
out so tbe exhibits vi l l be in goo?! er«er» thanks vary sucb. 

Very truly ysnirs, 

oe 

Secretary aar̂T Director 



COPY 
A T W O O D . M A L O N E & C A M P B E L L 

L A W Y E R S 

j i r r D. ATWOOD 
R O M L . MALONE, JR. 

JACK M . CAMPBELL 

J . P. WtUTE BUILDING 
ROSWELL. NEW MEXICO 

«*y 23f 

OIL :" 7 ' ^ " " ^ 

Mr. Oaorga 3raha». 
Coawissicmar Public Lands 
Saata Pa, Saw Mexico 

Dear Oeorget 

As yea kaaw, the pratrial conference am tha 
Aaerada appeal, is aat tm m&t 29 * i 9 o* clock A,H« la 
tbe Diatriet Court of Hoawall. Ve presua© yaw will be 
hara aad that you will tmrm with you tha cotsplete trans­
cript of proceedings before tha n oam lesion. 

Vary truly ymsrs, 

ATWOOD, KALGITE aY CAMPBELL 

By 

JMCthl 

cot Mr. R. R« Spurrier, 
Director of Oil Conservation Coaaissicra 
Saata Fa, K«v :4exieo 



January tO, 1950 

Hr* John ?• Isarraond 
API""^* I t̂rolersQ Corporation 
?* 0* Base 2040 
Tulsa, CSOaboiaa 

tear lar* HaraMaat 

enclose herewith, signed copy of Order Bo* B-2, issued in connection vith 

Case Ho* 191 f heard in Santa Fe, Bev lexioo, oa September 8 aad Oocenter 20, 

1%9. 

Way truly yours* 

STATE OF " MEXICO 

OIL aosssiaafioij cô imsioji 

BRStbv 
end* 

R* R* Spurrier 
Secretary-Director 
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UtLCOHSERVATKJW 
Z~1$NTA FE, NEW. 

DEC -if-ms • 
STERN 
NION 

1201 

W. P. MARSHALL.- PKammUtf 

SYMBOLS 

DL-D«» Letter 

N l - r l i t JaLe t tK 

LC-DefrrtedCdO. 

NIT-C«M« Night Letter 

1/ •LA 12 KB3Q0 

K-5-BRA186 DL PDSBARTLESV1 LLE OKLA 16 m / 7 

-NEW MEXICO CONSERVATION COMMISSION^ 

ATTN OF GUY SHEPARD CHAIRMAN SANTA FE NMEXS 

;RE AMERADA APPLICATION SILURO DEVONIAN SPACING AND 

P ROR AT I ON I JNTTS^ BAGLEY AREA LEA COUNTY NEW MEXICO SET 

FOR HEARING DECEMBER 20 19^9 DUE TO PRIOR COMMITMENT 

PHILLIPS REPRESENTATIVE CANNOT BE PRESENT BUT PHILLIPS 

PETROLEUM COMPANY DESIRES TO ENDORSE THE TESTIMONY AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

IN RESPECT TO EIGHTY ACRE SPACING AND PRORATION UNITS* 
3 

;C P DIMIT VICE PRESIDENT PHILLIPS p¥ f c 6 * ~ ^ ~ ~ 

I OWHST Wm. AWBECIATE StTGGBSTTONS FROM Rl PATHOK8 C01(CtmVKH*a [ 



Check the class of service desired; 
otherwise this message will be 
sent as it foil rate telegram 

FULL RATE 
TELEGRAM SERIAL 

DAY 
*"\LETTER 

NIGHT 
LETTER r 

WESTERN 
U N I O N 

1206 

W . P. M A R S H A L L , PRESIDENT 

Check the class of service desired; 
otherwise this message will be 

sent at the full rate 

FULL 
RATE DEFERRED 

ĈODE NIGHT 
LETTER r 

NO. WDS.-CL. OP SVC. PD. OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF TIME FILED 

OIL CONSERVATION COlSCESSjDN 
Send the foUowing message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

SANTA FE, NEW J€XIC0 

M R . JACK M . CAMPBELL 

ATWOOD, MALONE A H D C A I & B E L L 

J . P . U H I T E B U H D I H G 

ROStJSLL, IEW HEX1C0 , 

FLEAS. COHTACT HT i a i l MD OEIERS. FOR M5ETING MJT QFFICS TUESDAY 

MARCH 7* 1000 ON CASE 150U 

STRAIGHT WIRE 

OIL CONSERVATION COJMlSSiaf/SFOTffilER 



SXKEITS 
Case Ko. 191 

v^A* Photostatic copy of l e t t e r 

^ B . Photostatic copies of three leases 

Lease worship Plat 

^ D . l l ineral Fee Ounership HLat 

^ E. Contour Datum « Top Glorieta 

Contour - Top Pennsylvania!! 

0. Contour - Top Devonian to base of 
blaok shale 

IU Schluiaberger - St, B f f l 

I . 

J . 

K« 

L, Core graph 

11, Cora 

N* Core 

0. Overlay Contour !iap - Top of Devonian 

P, Wall Croas Sections . r " V -

Q. Gono r a l Cross Sestions 

Amerada ifrtrolara, Cornefratfan. 

1* Red outlined nap of Bagley area 

2* Sohluabarger - BTA #1 

3. Schlwiberger - BTG #1 

4. Schlumborger - BTD #1 

Property lap 

1 copy 

1 copy each 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 

1 

1 copy 

1 copy 

1 copy 

3 copies 

2 copies 

1 copy 

1 copy 

6 copies 



BEFORE tm ott COXSIKVATIOX eoanissrox OF Tm STATI or KEV MEXICO 

I * THE MATTER CF THS kftVtCktIQX OF 
AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATIOJf FOR 
THEESTABLlSiDOEWT Of P10BATIOX UKTS 
Aim TIH Tm&OftM SPACI» OP WELLS m 
THE BAOLEY SIUmO-DEVCHIAIf POOL IX 
LS* cowmr* MEXICO 

CABS HO. J91_ 

QUEER XO, R~2 

APPUCATIOX FOB RKHgAKIXO 

Come ft, now, Aasrada petroleum Corporation, Applicant 

herein* and alleges that on January 23, 1930, the Coaalssioa 

entered I t t orier in tht above styled case after due notice 

and hearing on December ?0, 19*9, which aaid order 

denied the rppllcation heretofore filed herein by Aaerada 

petrolsua corporation for etghtjr-acre proration unite and 

uniform seeing of utile ln the Bagley Siluro-r>evonian Pool, 

Lea Corns*? t Xew Mexico, aad that each order i s believed fey 

Applicant to be erroneous in the following particulars, to witt 

1. That the Coaalaeion erred In finding the sv l -

dsace insufficient to prove that the proposed plan of spacing 

would a to Id ths drilling of unnecessary wells, secure the 

grsstsft ultimate recovery froa the pool, or protect correla­

tive rights. 

2. That the Commission erred in finding ths 

evidence insufficient to prove that ons wsll drll lsd on eaeh 

eighty-acre tract voula efficiently drain ths recoverable o i l 

froa the pool, 

3. That ths ordsr entered herein i s contrary to 

snd ln disregard of ths evidence Introduced at ths hsarlag 

which established by a preponderance thereof that eighty seres 

i s ths area that aay be efficiently snd economically drainsd 

and developed by ons wsll, and that the establishment of 

eighty-acre proration ualts snd uniform spacing of wells, ss 



r < e q u # 0 t s d *y AppUcant. will prevent waste, avoid ths 

drlUl»* unn'CMury *»Us snd protsct ths oorrslatlvs 

rlfhti of » U P ^ l M mtsrsstsd in ssld pool. 
That ths order entered hsrsln Is contrary 

to la*. 

ATSREFOBB, Aaplleaiit raspsstfully rsquests thst 

, rstissrlns <* sad aftsr rshsaring thst ths Coaalssioa 

9 A % % V l t t order sststllshlaf eighty-sere proration waits snd 

„nlfora o f " • ^ *» t l s ® s l l U P ° - D * T O , l l w l 1 , 0 0 1 ' 

in L«a *** *sxt<*, «» i*qa#»t*d hy ths sppllcatlon 

f llsd *** l n a i l d ja****** 1 a t t a # a*^^g support 

thsr*** 

sarry p. rags 

Booth Ksllough 

Attorneys for Applleant, 
Aasrsda Pstrolsua Corporation. 



In the matter of the application 5 
of .uaerada Petroleum Corporation ) 
for the establishment oi proration ) 
units aad uniform spacing of wells } Case llo. 191 
for the coauaon source of supply ) 
discovered ia &aerada-wtate BTA ) 
No. I >ell in U'&iSEi Section 2, } 
Twp. 12 j m , i*ge« 33 <j• | , J 
in Les bounty, Mew Mexico. } 

Hi.* * **tij 
•;» D IT"? 

Joaes uow protestant Texas Pacific Ooal aad - i l Company 

by i t a attorneys and requests tn© vOrc.fi ia sion to adopt the f o l ­

lowing findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

Findings of Fact 

1. Tha leaae owners In the Bagley Devonian pool here 

involved have not a l l agreed upon a plan for the spacing of 

walls. 

2. none of the royalty owners, overriding royalty 

owners, or owners of production payments have agreed upon the 

plan proposed by applicant i o r spacing of wells in the pool 

here involved. 

3. The applicant f a i l e d to prove, by a preponderance 

of the evidence, that the 80 aert fixed pattern spacing plan 

propoaed by applicant would have ths effect of preventing 

"waste", as such term ia defined by Unatc-' B i l l So. 163, Acts 

of the 19th legislature, ..-tats of New Mexico, 1949. 

4. The applicant foiled to prove, by a preponderance 

of the evidence, that th« f?0 acre fixed pattern spacing plan 

proposeo by applicant ia f;;ir to the royalty ownerc in such 

pool. 

5. The applicnnt failed to prove, by a preponderance 

of the evidence, that wells d r i l l e d upon the $Q acre fixed 

pattern spacing plan proposed by applicant would adequately 

and e f f i c i e n t l y drain the recoverable o i l from the pool reser­

voir. 

;"TAHT TJX'.S PACIFIC 20KL M I O^PAKT 



6. Ihe leas« owners in the pool here involved have 

not a i i agreed upon t h t plan or method of distribution of ih© 

allowables, as proposed by applicant hereunder, »or have such 

lease owners a l l agreed upon th« amount of the allowable per 

well proposed by applicant herein. 

7. Nona of tha royalty own#rs, overriding royalty 

owners, or owners of production payments, in the pool here 

involved, hava agreed upon applicant*s propoaed plan or 

Method of distribution of allowables, aor have such royalty 

owners agreed upon th© par wall allowable proposed by appli­

cant. 

The applicant failed to prove, by a preponderance 

of tht* evidence, that i t a propoaed plan or Method of d i s t r i ­

bution of allowables, or i t s proposed per wsll allowable, i s 

f a i r to the royalty owners i n such pool. 

9. The applicant f a i l e d to prove, by « preponderance 

of the evidence, that wells d r i l l e d upoa a 40 acre spacing 

pattern, in conformity with the existing statewide spacing 

order, would constitute the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary wells. 

10. The applicant failed to prove, by a preponderance 

of th« evidence, that applicant*s propoaed $0 acre fixed pat­

tern spacing plan would afford the opportunity, insofar as 

practicable to ao so, to each owner in the pool to produce, 

without waste, his just and equitable share of the o i l or gss 

in the pool. 

11. Establishment of applicants proposed SO acre 

flx*sd pattern spacing plan would reduce, or tend to reduce, 

the tot«l quantity of crude petroleum o i l ami natural gas 

ultimately recoverable from the pooi here involved, 

12. wStabiishasat of applicant's proposed 30 ;scre 

fixed pattern spacing plan would not afford tne opportunity, 

insofar ss practicable to do so, to each owner in th® pool 

to produce, without waste, his j u i t and equitable share of 

the o i i and/or gas in the pool here involved. 



13. establishment of applicant's proposed f!0 acre 

fixed pattern spacing plan would act properly protect tlie 

correlative rights of the leasa owners and royalty owners in 

the pool hern involved. 

14. Applicant failed to prove, by a preponderance of 

the evidence, any basis or j u s t i f i c a t i o n for granting i t s re­

quested exceptions to the At«t®wide rules governing spacing 

of w«lls and assignment of allowables thereto, in the pool 

here involved. 

Conclusion* of Law 

1. Granting of the applicetion would result In "waste 

as such terra ia defined in senate B i l l No. 163, Acts of the 

19th Legislature of Mew Mexico, 1949. 

2. Granting of the application would not properly 

protect the, correlative rights of the owners in the pool. 

3. Applicant's proposed allocation of a 40 acre allow 

able to an 80 acre proration unit rssulta in unreasonable and 

discriminatory allocation between o i l f i i . l i s in this Jtate. 

4. Granting of the application and the establishment 

of the d0 acre proration unit and the fixed pattern spacing 

plan in the pool here involved would violate the provisions 

of ection 13 (c) of hamate i i i l l So, 163, Acta of tha 19th 

Legislature, New exico, 1949, which provides that the owner 

of any tract that i s smaller than the d r i l l i n g unit establish­

ed for the f i e l d shell not be deprived of the r i g h t to d r i l l 

on and produce from such tr a c t , i f same can be done without 

waste. 

respectfully submitted, 

trigone T. Adair 
JaSK K. Campbell 

Attorneys l o r ^otastanT 
Texas Pacific Goal and - . / i l Company 



BKPOKS TKS OIL COHSSRVATIOll CQMKXSSIQIt CP THE STATE XEtf MEXICO 

Ul t m MATTER 0F THE APFUCATIGK CT 
AKEHABA PETROLEUM COR POUT IOM FOR 
THS P^TABLJ^WHIPT OT PROHATIOH flKHS 
AND gvxroMt SPAC mo or irsixs a THE 
BAOUET SILDRO-PSVCttTIAJI FOOL HI 
ISA cownr, mm mxroo. 

or 

Ansrsds Petroleum corporation filed its application 

for eighty-acre proration units ana uniform spacing of wells 

in ths l*gl*y Siluro-T eronian fool* Lea County, Haw Msxico. 

Ths matter can© on for hearing on r*<! ember PO, 19*9. Tsxss-

pseiflc cosl snd oil conpsnjr appeared ln opposition to th* 

sppllest ion. At ths class of ths svldsnc* ths Commission 

requested thst both sides furnish suggsstsd findings of fact 

sad conclusions of law and took ths esss under advisement. 

Pursuant to this request by ths Cosnisslon, suggested findings 

of fset and conclusions of Um and nsaorandust brisf in support 

thereof waa filed by Ansrsda Petroleum Corporation. T$*as~ 

Pacific Coal and oil company also filed its suggested findings 

of fset and conclusions of law. On January 23, 1950, ths 

cosnisslon entered Its order denying the application. An 

application for rshssring has now been filed. 

The merits of this tmm have been prssented in ths 

brief heretofore filed. However, there Is a matter of great 

CAS8 HO. 191 

Qffi>m HO. R-2 



significance t© ths oil Industry in its operations in 

yew Mexico applicable to this eass sad other similar ossss 

which has not heretofore bsen presented and which Is worthy 

of ths nest carsful consideration. 

Th* Baglay •̂iluro-r'STonian Pool la a deep pool. 

It is located nor* than 10,000 f**t t>*low th* surf ass. Th* 

nearby Knowles Pool is also a wry d**p pool, being looated 

approxin*t*ly 12,500 fset b*low th* surf as*. Th* drilling 

of wella into th*s« pools is a very expensive snd hasardoua 

undertaking. Th* discovery wsll in th* Bagley Slluro-1>*voal&a 

Pool eost approximately $312,000.00 snd th* *stlnst*d cost 

of futur* wslls was approximately $225,000.00. Th* discovery 

wsll in th* Knowles Pool eost anproximstoly $330,000.00* snd 

ths eatIn* ted eost of futur* wills in that pool was *stlMst«d 

to eost between $260,000.00 snd $£?0»OOO.O®. This is a 

trsn*ndous sua of nonsy for any operstor, big or snail, to 

risk in ths drilling of ons will, in addition to thst ths 

geophysical operation* neeeeaary to discover thss* pool* 

require th* expenditure of *nor«ous suns of money. 

Th*r* sr* undoubt*dly many mors d**p pools below th* 

d*pth of 10,000 f**t in Hew Mexloo, and if thss* pools sr* to 

b* adequately explored and developed it Is economically 

neceesary to permit them to be dsvaloped on proration units 

larger than forty sores. Th* Commission haa already eonsld-

ered th* testimony ss to th* probable drslnsg* area of one 

veil In th* Bsgley SlluiN»~r*vonlan Pool sad w* do not think 

th*r* is any s*rlous controversy in thst regard. Th* technlosl 



witness*s who hsva stud loc that pool, aad other pools* aara 

af tho oplaloa that oaa wall weald adequately drain at least 

eighty acres. vvem if there as seats doubt in tha minds of 

ths commission as to the accuracy of these opinions, ln view 

of the great depths of tha walls and tha tremendous eost 

snd risk Involved, i t would see* only fair that tha operators 

hs permitted to develop the pools on tha basis of eighty acres 

ia accordance with their own baliefs and conviction© as to 

drainage, and thereby obtain additional informstion from 

which other estimates with respaet to drainage could bs made 

if ths original opinions sppsar to hava bean in error. It is 

economic waste to raquira tha operators to spend aa additional 

half-million dollars drilling two additional walls ln each 

qusrtsr section whan It may ultimately ba determined that this 

expenditure was unnecessary snd that tha oil could hava baen 

recovered without these extra walls. Th* only tins tha oparator 

can ba helped Is In th* early stag* of tha development of tha 

pool. Aftar tha pool has bean developed on forty acr*s it ls 

too lat*. No on* can be hurt by wid* spacing during th* 

•xploratory period in th* development of an oil pool. Additional 

walls can always ba drlHad but money wasted on unnecessary 

walls dsn not b* r*«ov*r*d. Tha statement in tha Order that 

It shall not ba construed to require one wall to forty acres, 

or ss a determination that such spacing constitutes reasonable 

devalopmeat under tha Implied eovaaaats of tha oil and gas 

leases, is s platitude that as a practical natter Is of no 

value or ssslstsno* ta tha operator. A* a matter of law, the 

ord*r would not hav* thst *ffeet in any event. 
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It is our sincsre belief tint if th* deep pools la 

law Mexico sr« to ba adequately explored and developed that 

taa Coaailssion should permit such development on wider 

spacing than forty seres. Va sine era ly believe that to adhere 

to a rule of thuwb requiring forty-acre proration units, 

regardlaas of the depth of th* pools and th* cost of tha walls, 

is economically unsound, detrimental to ths operators and 

contrary to tha bast Interests of tha Stat* of Hew Mexico. 

It la true that there aay bs some cases where the 

operator can recover the coat of his wall by even drilling a 

wsll te evary forty acr*s in cartain parts of the pool. 

But in many cas*a It will b* uneconomical to dri l l s wall to 

such great depth on every forty acres in tha pool. If an 

operator knows in establishing its budget for drilling expanses 

that It will be required to dri l l a well on *v*ry forty seres 

ln ths event oil is discovered at a cost of approximately 

$250,000.00 per wall, it may wall look elsewhere to spend its 

money, on tha other hsnd, if an operator knows that whan oil 

le discovered at great depths it will b* permitted to develop 

the properties on wider spacing than forty seres, i t will ba 

encouraged to spend Its money tn search for th* d«*p pools 

In New Mexico, fo sny compsny, large or small, a dry hoi* 

st ths cost of a qu*rter~of~a~million dollars is not aad can 

not be lightly considered. Every operator knows that in tha 

development of any oil pool there will be dry holes. If tn 

addition to that th* operator has to contemplate the drilling 



of unnecessary wells at such tremendous costs It would bs 

poor business Judgment not to question the advisability of 

attempting to develop deep pools ln New Maxieo, 

these remarks ar* not only applicable to tha ©aaa 

at hand involving tha Bagley 91luro- devonian Pool, but era 

equally applicable to other pools discovered and yat to b« 

discovered In Maw Mexico balow tha depth of 10,000 fast, 

As far an concerns tha question of uniform spacing, 

w* have presented our views in tha brief heretofore filed, 

and wish only to further add that we •araestly b*ll*v* that 

th* b*st end most equitable way to develop any oil pool so 

ss to protect the rights of a l l parties Is on a uniform spacing 

psttsrn providing for exceptions in exceptional oases, with 

proper adjustmentft of allowable to meat the particular 

altuatlon then existing. 

Ve re»p*ctfully submit that i t will ba inimical to 

th* inter*sts of th* State of nm Mexico and unfair to th* 

applicant to d*ny It* application for elghty~»cr* proration 

unite snd uniform spacing in wella in th* Bagley Siluro-

Devonian Pool as requested in this ease. 

fieapectfully submittad, 

Harry | / . f«ga— 



1-12-50 BXil (10) 

«V0HB THE OIL COHaettVATIOH COMMISSION OP THE STATE OF XKV MEXICO 

IH TBI MATTER OF THS APPLICATIOH OF 
AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATIOK FOE THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF PRORATIOH UHITS AHD 
m N K EPACI1W OF HELLS FOE TMl CASE MO. 191 
COEMOH SOSRCE 0F SUPPLY DISCOVBBED IH 
AMEEABA-STATI BTS #1 VELL, 
LOCATED IM HV/k M/k SECTIOI ? , 
TOVBSHIP 12 SOUTH, i m m 33 BAST, 

LEA COUMTY, HEV MEXICO 

FIHPIHS3 OF FACT AHD C0HCLUSI0H3 OF LAV HE gpf 

wmzms m* FACT 

1. That on July 26, 1£*9, tha Applicant, Amerada 

Petroleum Corporation, completed a trail known as tha "Amerada-

Stata BTA Ho. 1 Veil" looated in tha eantar of tha Htf/a SB/* 

of Section 2-12S-33X, Lea County, Haw Mexico, said wall was 

drilled to a total depth of H,7f6 feat and encountered the 

top of the Devonian formation at 10,73* feet. The wall was 

plugged back and finally perforated froa 10,930 feet to 

10,9̂ 3 feet, and is producing through ssid perforations. 

Upon tasting the well flowed 400 parrels of oil in 5f hours 

through a §* choke with a gravity of kk.k and a gas/oil ratio 

of 28 to 1. Tha top of tha pay section in the Devonian forma­

tion ia 10,790 feat and the aaaa of the pay seetion is approxi­

mately 10,980 feet. 

2. That tha probable productive limits of tha Devonian 

formation discovered ln said well and from whioh It is producing 

ls ss follows, to wits 

E/2 of Sao. 34 sad 
All of Seo. 35 end 
V/2 of See. 36* *U In 11S-33I, and 

E/2 of Seo. 3 ant 
All of Seo. 2 am 
V/2 of Sea. 1 and 
H/2 of Saa. 11 and 
HV/4 ©f See. 12, f i l In 12S-35I, 
Lea County, Hew Htxleo 



3. That tha pool or reservoir discovered hy said 

wall and froa whioh it la producing is a new common source 

of supply ia the Stata of Raw Mexico and has bean named and 

designated hy the Oil Conservation Conmission as the "Bagley-

Siluro-Devonian Fool11. 

4. That In addition to the disoovsry well described 

above, there were, at the tine of the hearing herein, then 

ooapleted or drilling the following wells within the probable 

productive area of said nsw common source of supply described 

above, to witt 

(s) Anerada-Stats STC Mo. 1 wall, loaated ln ths 
oenter of the Sl/t SV/I of See* 35-lXS~33Bj 

(b) Aaarada-State BTD Ho. l Hall, loaated in the 
oenter of the SI/% Stf/I Saa. 2-l28-33Ij 

(e) Texaa Faelfl* Coal a Oil Company Ho. 1 
Stata B* Account Ho. 1, looated in tha 
center of the SB/% MB/4 of Sea. 2-12S-33E; 

(d) Aaarada-State BCD Ho. S Wall, looated ln tha 
oenter of the HH/* StA See. 35-aiS-33I# whlah 
wall at tha tin* of the hearing herein was 
drilling at a depth of approximately 7,000 feet; 

(a) Aaarada-Simmons Ho. 1 Hall, looated in the 
oenter of the Htf/a HH/% See. 11-128-331, 
which well st the tiae of the hearing herein 
was^drilling at tha death of approximately 

(f) Tsxas Faelfle Coal • Oil Company Ho. 1 Stata C-
looatad in the Wt/* HH/% Sea. 2-12S-33B, which 
at the tiae of the hearing herein waa drilling 
at tha epproxiasta depth of 4,000 faetj 

That in addition tc ths wells described above. Applicant, 

Aaereda Pstrolsum Corporation, drilled its Amerada Ko. l Caudle 

loaated in tha esnter of tha SI/% HE/4 of Sea. IO-IPS-331 , which 

tested salt water ln the saaa stratigraphlo horizon that is 

producing oi l in the discovery wall described above, and whioh 

has been oomplstsd ss an oil wall in a shallower formation. 

That in addition to tha wells dsserlbed above, the 

Mid-Continent Petroleua Corporation drilled Its Ho. 1 Stata 
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Laad 65 well, located in the oenter of the tM/k BV/4 of 

Bee. 1-12B-33B, which well wee not drilled to a sufficient 

depth to reach tha Devonian formation from which the discovery 

well is producing, hut said well was at the time of the hearing 

herein completed as an oil well in a shallower formation* 

5. That the order entered herein should cover all 

wells now or hereafter drilled to and producing from tha common 

source of supply from which the discovery well, aa above de* 

scribed, is now producing, whether within the probable productive 

area as delineated above or any extension thereof, as may be 

determined by further develops***, so as to insure a proper 

and uniform spacing, developing and producing plan for all wells 

in this common source of supply. 

6. That the Bagley-Silero-Daronisn Pool, as found 

ln tha discovery wall at tha depths hereinabove set forth, is 

a common source of supply which should ba drilled and developed 

on proration units larger than those normally established under 

the present rules and regulations and orders of the Commiaaion 

with respect to proration units, beeauae of the depth of such 

wella, the time necessary to drill said wells, snd the high 

cost and expense required in the drilling and comp lotion of 

said wells, together with the effective drainage area of 

each well located ln said pool, and that proration units of 

eighty acres, or one-half of a governmental quarter section, 

are necessary and proper for the drilling and development of 

said common source of supply, tuch being the area which may 

be efficiently and economically drained and developed by one 

well. 

7. That to protect ths correlative rights of all 

parties hereto, and to prevent the unnecessary pooling of 

separately owned tracts within a proration unit, the units 

should be formed by dividing eaeh governmental quarter seetion 
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by a line from North to South through the oenter thereof so 

that the unit shall eompriss the Sast Half and tha Vest Half 

of eaeh governmental quarter seetion* except the following 

units, to wltt 

B/2 KVA Sea. 35-11S-331 
S/2 KV> See. 35-U3-33* 
h/2 W/% Sea. 2-12S-33B 
SW/4 nit/4 and SW/4 SlA Sea. 2-12S-33K 
SB/4 BB/* and BB/4 SB/4 Bas. 2-128-33B 
S/2 SI/% See. 2-128-331 
N/2 BB/4 See. 11-128-331 
S/2 XE/4 Seo. 11-128-33** 

8. That to insure tha proper and uniform spacing of 

all wells drilled to tha common source of supply, and to 

protect the correlative rights of all the parties interested 

therein, all weils drilled Into said common source of supply 

should be located in the center of the northwest and the Southeast 

Quarters of each governmental quarter section, with a tolerance 

of 150 feet ln any direction te avoid surface obstructions. 

9. That in the event the weil referred to above, 

known as tha "Mid-Continent Petroleum Corporation Bo. 1 Stata 

Und 65" located in the center of elf/4 BY/4 See. 1-128-338, is 

deepened to the Siluro-Devonian formation from whioh tha 

discovery well ls now producing, that aaid well should be granted 

an exception to this spaoing order and should be considered the 

well for the proration unit on which it is located for tha reason 

that said wall was commenced prior to tha completion of the 

discovery well. 

10. That until further order of the Commission the 

allowables for all wells drilled to aaid common source of 

supply should be computed on the same basis as in the case of 

other proration units of forty acres, applying the deep pool 

adaptation provided for ln the general rules and regulations 
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of tao Oil Conservation Commission and aay other epeelal orders 

that amy, froa tiae to tiae* he applicable, it being understood 

that the eoaaissloii heresy reserves the Jurisdiction and right 

at any future tiae to Increase the allowable i f , after notice 

and hearing, the evidence submitted Justifies such Increase. 

11. tnat in the event good cause is shown for the 

granting of an exception to the well location pattern herein 

provided for, such exception ahould be granted by the Coaaisslon 

after notice and hearing, but in the event sunn exception is 

granted the allowable for said wall shall be reduced in an 

saount to ba determined by the CaaaiSBlon ln its discretion 

in accordance with the evidence presented at the hearing in 

order to protect the correlative rights of all parties in said 

eoaaon source of supply. 

12. That except as above specifically set forth, 

all of the present rules, regulations and orders of the 

Coaaisslon are adequate and sufficient to properly sever tha 

drilling, equipping, and operating of wells drilled into the 

new ooanea source of supply referred to above, and therefore 

the general state-wide rules and regulations should remain 

In full force and effect, except as modlflsd, amended or 

Buperssded in the particulars specifically set out above. 

C0KCLU3IQKS OF LAW 

That basad upon tha findings of fact set out above, 

Applicant requests the Coaaisslon to enter the following proposed 

OWBBBt 

1. That the Amertda-State BTA Mo. l Wail located 

in the center of MW/4 SB/% Sec. 2-12S-33I* Lea County, Hew 

Mexico, producing from ths Siluro-Devonian formation at the 

approximate depths hereinabove set forth* discovered a new 

eommon source of supply not heretofore discovered and produced 
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in tnis state, and that tha probable productive area of aaid 

nev common source of supply ia as follows$ 

E/2 of Seo. 34 
All of Sec. 35 
W/2 of See. 36, all in 113-331 

E/2 of Seo. 3 
All of Sec. 2 
W/2 of Sec. 1 
n/2 of Sec. 11 
NW/4 of Sao. 12, all ia 12S-33E 
Lea County, Maw Mexico 

That said new cosseon source of supply is designated 

the MBaglay-Slluro-Dsvonian pooi*. 

That the order entered in this caae is intended to 

cover all of the conaaon source of supply froa which the Aaarada-

State BTA Bo. 1 Well, described above, is producing, and any and 

all wells drilled to and produced froa said eoanen source of 

supply, whether within or without the probable productive area 

delineated above, or any extension thereof, as aay ba deterained 

by further development, shall be drilled on the spacing pattern 

hereinafter sat forth. 

2. That proration units of eighty acres, or an area 

equivalent to one-half of a governmental quarter seetion are 

hereby established for tha production of oil and gas froa the 

"Baglsy-Siluro-Devonian Pool", and in order to protect tha 

correlative rights of the partlea, said units shall comprise 

the Bast Half and the Vest Half of each governmental quarter 

seetion within said area, except the following units, to wltt 

H/2 HVA of Sec. 35~li*-331 
S/2 HW/4 of Sec. 35-11S-33B 
H/2 HE/4 of Sec. 2-12S-33E 

MBA and JftfA SE/* Sec. 2-123-33E 

t HSA snd HE/4 SE/4 Sea. 2-12S-331 
SE/t of Sec* 2-12S-33I 
MBA of See. 11-12S-33K 

S/2 HE/4 Sec. 11-12S-33* 

3. That a i l wells drilled into said common source 

of supply known as the "Bagley-Siluro-Devonian Pool" shall be 

located In the center of the Horthwest and Southeast Quarters 
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of each governmental quarter section, with a tolaranoa ia aay 

direction of 130 feat to avoid surfaaa obstructions, except 

the Kid-Continent Petroleum Corporatioa So. 1 State laad 65 Veil* 

loaated in the oenter of the SW/4 MW/4 of Seo. 1-12S-33S* 

in the event said well is deepened and ls productive in aaid 

common source of supply, in whioh event said well ia hereby 

granted an exception to this order and shall be considered the 

well for the unit upon which it is located. 

4. That the dally oil allowable of a normal unit 

of eighty acres, or an area equivalent to one-half of a govern­

mental quarter section, assigned to each snd every well hereafter 

drilled and produced ln conformity with the spacing pattern 

hereinabove provided, shall be the proportional factor of 

4.67 times the top allowable, until such time as the Coaaisslon 

may issue suoh further and additional orders, whether general 

state-wide orders or special orders in this case, or general 

rules snd regulations affecting the allowable of this pool 

as aay be deemed necessary, provided that the Commission 

reserves Jurisdiction to increase said allowable after notice 

and hearing i f the evidence produced thereon Justifies an 

increase. 

5. That the Commission may for good cause shown, 

after notice and hearing, permit the drilling of a well off of 

the spacing pattern herein provided, but (except for the exception 

herein granted to the Kid-Continent Petroleum Corporation Mo. 1 

State Land #63 Well in the event i t is deepened to the Bagley-

Siluro-Devonian Pool), i f any well is drilled off of the 

spacing pattern herein provided as the result of such an excep­

tion granted by the Commission after notice and hearing, the 

allowable for the proration unit on which said well is looated 

shall be reduced, the amount to be determined by the Commission 

in accordance with the evidence presented at the hearing. 
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6* That a l l rules, regulations and orders heretofore 

Issued by the Commission which nay conflict herewith are 

superseded with respect to the Bagley-Siluro-Devonian Fool. 

Otherwise, said rules, regulations and orders shall be fully 

applicable hereto. 

7. That the Cossslsslon retains jurisdiction of this 

case for the purpose of Issuing such further and additional 

orders that aay be necessary to carry out the terms and pro­

visions hereof ss set forth above, and to meet changed conditions, 

prevent inequities and to preserve the correlative rights upon 

the motion of the Commission or upon application of any 

interested party, after a public hearing and notices provided 

by law. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SETH k MOlĵ OOMERY 

J . 0. Seth 

Oliver Seth 

Ifcrryyi). Page J 

Booth SSllough ' 

Attorneys fer Applicant, 
Amerada Petroleum Corporation 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF TM STATE OF MEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
OF AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION ) 
FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PRORATIOH J 
UNITS AHD UNIFORM SPAC INS OF HELLS ) 
FOR THE COMMON SOURCE OF SUPPLY } CASE NO. 191 
DISCOVERED IH AMERADA-STATE BTA KO. 1 ) 
WELL, NW/4 SE/4 SEC. 2, TOWNSHIP 12 ) 
SOUTH, RAMOS 33 EAST, } 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ) 

MEMORANDUM BRIEF 

This is the application of Amerada Petroleum Corpora­

tion for eighty-aere proration units and uniform spacing of 

wells in the Bagley Siluro-Devonian pool In part of Town­

ships 11 and 12 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, Naw Mexloo. 

There are two principal questions In this oase. 

(1) First is whether eighty-acre proration units and the well 

spacing pattern proposed hy Amerada ls justified froa the stand­

point of reservoir performance. (2} The second main question 

is whether the proposed order requested hy Amerada will protect 

the correlative rights of all parsons owning an interest in this 

pool, so that they may recover their just and fair share of the 



oil and gas recoverable from the pool in accordance with their 

property ownership. 

Amerada's technical witnesses presented testimony as 

to the type and quality of the subject reservoir and as to its 

predicted performance or production based on modem engineering 

concepts of reservoir performance and on the actual performance 

of other known reservoirs of similar characteristics. This 

testimony establishes that: 

1. One well will adequately drain at least 30 acres, 

and 

2. The correlative rights of a l l interested parties 

will be protected by the well spacing and production allocation 

order proposed by Amerada. 

The Texas Pacific Coal and Oil Company, appearing in 

opposition to the proposed order, presented much evidence 

having nothing to do with the two essential points involved ln 

this hearing, and practically no concrete or abstract evidence 

on these two essential points. 

If the opposition made any clear point i t was that they 

want a spacing and allocation formula which will permit them to 

gain the greatest amount of production for themselves without 



regard to the ultimate recovery froa the reservoir as a whole 

and without regard to the correlative rights of a l l interested 

parties. 

Applicant is asking for the establishment of eighty-

acre units, eaeh of which (except certain exceptions referred 

to below to avoid pooling of separately owned tracts) shall 

comprise the East Half and the Vest Half of eaeh governmental 

quarter section within the probable productive limits of the 

pool, as delineated on the map introduced as applicant's 

"Exhibit 1". The well spacing pattern proposed by applicant 

is that a l l wells be located in the center of the Northwest 

Quarter and the Southeast Quarters of each governmental quarter 

section. The map introduced as applicant•a "Exhibit 1" shows 

the location of a l l drilled and drilling wells in this pool 

and shows the proposed location of a l l wella that may be drilled 

according to the spacing pattern by cross marks. The map also 

shows lease and royalty ownership but does not specifically set 

out eaoh proration unit. Only the proration units which are 

exceptions to the general plan are shown on the map by dotted 

lines. For your convenience we are enclosing a copy of the aap. 

Pursuant to the request by the Commission, we are 

enclosing a draft of findings of fact and conclusions of law 

which we think should be entered in this ease. Ve have 
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prepared the conclusions of law in the form of a proposed order, 

which we respectfully request the Commission to enter in this 

eaae. 

ORDER PROPOSED BY AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

In substance, applicant 1s proposed order provides for 

the creation of eighty-acre proration units to be arranged as 

described above. A l l wells are then to be located according 

to the uniform spacing pattern as set out above, with a tolerance 

of 150 feet ln any direction to avoid surface obstructions. The 

proposed order further provides that the Commission shall have 

the power and authority for good cause shown to permit an 

exception to the well spacing pattern herein proposed, after 

notice and hearing, but in the event such exception is granted 

that the allowable shall thereupon be reduced i n an amount to 

be determined by the Commission in their discretion according 

to the evidence submitted at the hearing. The proposed order 

requested by applicant further provides that the allowable 

for each proration unit shall be computed as a forty-acre 

proration unit with the deep pool adaptation provided for 

in the general rules and regulations, with a provision that 

the Commission reserves the right at some future time, upon 
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proper application and after notice and hearing, to increase 

the allowable i f the evidence so justifies. 

A detailed analysis of the essential testimony 

presented at this hearing is given below, which we believe 

supports the above conclusions and justifies the proposed order. 

(The letter "R,! as used herein refers to the Record 

followed by the page number.) 

1. ONE WELL MILL EFFECTIVELY PRAIA AT LEAST EIGHTY ACRES 

The first question requires a brief look at the facts 

with reference to the character of this pool. 

It ia undisputed that the Bagley Siluro-Devonian Fool 

(which we shall for convenience call the "Bagley Pool") la pro­

ducing froa the Devonian formation at a depth of approximately 

11,000 feet below the surface. (R. 10-11) In the BTA No. 1 

Well, the top of the Devonian pay section was 10,790 (R. 11) and 

the base of the pay section is approximately 10,980 (R. 11). The 

well is producing through perforations from 10,950 to 10,965. (R.11) 

Other wells show that the formation dips rather steeply toward 

the southwest. (R. I2j 22-?3) It will be noted that the wells 

drilled in this pool run in a line from southwest to northeast, 

except for Amerada-State STC. This well is the highest well 

in the Bagley Pool. (R. 22) It is indicated by the completed 

wells that this pool has an axis running, roughly, north by 
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^st to south by east, with a rather sharp dip off the the 

southwest. H>wever, because of the location of the wells, 

they give a father limited geological control and very li t t l e 

is known as to the exact dip of the formation outside of the 

limited area approximating a line between the various wells. 

(R. 67*77) 

It was also undisputed that the energy of this pool 

is water drive. Mr. R. S. Christie and Mr. C. V. Millikan, both 

petroleum engineers for Amerada Petroleum Corporation, testified 

that this pool has an effective water drive. (R. l6j 51 j 97-98) 

This was not denied by either of the witnesses for tha Texas 

Pacific Coal and Oil Company (hereinafter called protectant) and 

was in fact substantially admitted by them and their entire 

hypothetical testimony and exhibit are based on an assumed 

water drive reservoir (R. 93). 

It was further undisputed that the Bagley Pool is a 

reservoir of at least average, and probably better than 

average, porosity and permeability for Devonian formation pools. 

Mr. Veeder, geologist for Amerada, testified that 

"This pool has good porosity and apparently permeability." (R. 13) 

And he further testified that it has continuous, although not 

uniform, porosity and permeability. (R. ?5;31; 39) 44-45) Mr. Carter, 

geologist for proteatant, testified that this pool has a porosity 
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which is average and in aaam> plaaaa superior or batter 

than most Devonian pools. (R. TlfSf) Ha dlraet testimony 

was aa follows t 

"Hr. McCormickt Bow does that compare with other pools? 

"the Witness i wall* X « ** 

"Nr. McCormiek (interrupting) t 1 mean* is it good 
or bad or medium, or what* oo far aa porosity Is 
ooneeroed? 

"The Wltneast X would aay it is approximately average 
in the type of reservoir that we hava hare. 

"Mr. HeCormlcx: Approximately what? 

"The Witnesst Approximately average for tha type of 
ressrvoir that wa hava harm. It might be a little 
higher than average. 

"Mr. MeCormioki That is the porosity? 

"The witnesst Yes. 

"Mr. McCormiek? And the permeability* is that higher* 
higher than tna average? 

"Tha Witnessi well* I am not ln a position to glv* 
those * X just don't know." 

Baaed upon thia evidence that this Bagley Pool has an 

effective water drive* and has at least an average, if not 

better porosity* as compared with other Devonian pools, and 

has a continuous permeability, it was concluded by both 

Mr. Milllkan and Mr. Christie that one well would efficiently 

and effectively drain an area of at least eighty acres. This 

conclusion was based upon tha further Information obtained by 



comparison with analogous Devonian pools of Rlghtower, Knowles, 

Crossroads and Jonas Ranch* and further supported by tha compar­

able bottom-hole pressure Information obtained from tha walls 

drilled in this Bagley Fool as compared with tha bottom-hole 

pressure information in the wells ln tha analogous Devonian 

pools in the area, which ara being developed on eighty-acre 

spacing. (R, 19j 97-98) Th* fact that there has bean vary 

little decline in pressure in tha analogous pools and in this 

pool confirms this conclusion. Tha real test of drainage ls 

th* performance of the wells. The production from the walls 

drilled in the analogous pools on eighty-acre spacing shows 

that they sre effectively draining the reservoir. 

Kr. Millikan summed up the point, as follows: (R. 97-98) 

(by Mr. Eellough): Mr. Millikan* in your opinion 
on thla Bŝ lmy Reservoir, will ono wall adequately 
and efficiently drain an area of at least 80 acres? 

"A I believe it will. 

% would you aara to maJo* any statement to the Commission 
in explanation of your conclusion? 

"A I think we hava several points that indicate that 
it is a good water drive reservoir. I don't believe 
there haa been amy controversy of the testimony 
that it is a rather - that it is permeable, X 
would aay smrs-than-average permeable reservoir. 
As a gmnerel rule* we find that low gas-oil ratios 
are prmeent whose? me ie have a good water drive* 
that in itself mot being conclusive, however, 
but as a general rule that condition does exlat. 



"Ve have a pressure there that ie about equal to 
hydrostatic head and about normal for that 
depth of reservoir. Ve have found a good 
quantity of water to the aide aad below the oil 
reservoir itself. The indications, 1 believe* 
are fairly good that we have a large aquafer, 
although we don't have sufficient control to 
demonstrate i t definitely, we nave, also, soae 
other pools established la that aaae etrmtigrepJtle 
poaltioa that la th* top of tha Devonian in thla 

Sneral area* aad on two of these I think we 
va evidence ef a good water drive. One of 

those is Crossroads, z am not familiar too auch 
with the detail of that, but i t Is ay understanding 
there haa beea no declining preaaure in the 
approximate yea? and a half that those wells 
have beea in* I believe two of taaa are producing 
some water aad the dry holes that have been 
drilled around then have shewn evidence of ea 
ample quantity of water. That also has a low 
gas-oil ratio* but not as low aa ia present 
in these Bagley wells. 

"This field on whioh we have mora history ls Just 
serosa the state line la Texaa* in which there 
are eight wella ia the field* which has been 
developed m eighty-acre spaaing., aad that 
pressure under an allowed of 2*0 barrels a day 
on the 31 a day allowed* did have a little 
dee line ia pressure} earlier this year when 
the productioa waa r*duo*d we had an increase 
ia preaaure* during the first eight months of 
this year. Z think, combining al l of that gives 
very good evidence that i t ls quite reasonable 
to axpaet a good water drive in the Bagley." 

Bow let us look at what pretestants have offered in 

opposition to the conclusion that one well in this pooi will 

affectively drain an area of at least eighty acres. 

There is only one direct statement that one well 

will not effectively dram an area of eighty acres. It is 

Br. Sohaohlc'a answer to the following rather ambiguous questions 

(R. m) 
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Ĥi 3FCP̂Jl ^̂am̂nJêfcem! iLJfis Ĵ fî ws*? Q̂fĴ ŝ̂EêêAeâ^ Waves' J ĵHi 
believe that on* wall to 80 acres mm 
proposed here will effectively drain 
a l l recoverable oil undar tna 80-acre 
tract, er ***** $0 mmm of oil i f you 
want to put It oa that basis, la 
atteaptlng to sat away f*o* eorralativa 
rights and move - aay you gat Jla Doe's 
^̂ o*>̂ mĴ  â SavJav' ijy*ŝ  ê âeVav* 0̂̂ s*̂ J*H} ^̂Nem̂s Stav* (̂jHŵ fe ^̂ ê̂Hamv̂  ̂ 6Mf 

years. In ajar avant, aaa wall, regardless 
of now It ia located, will not, la yaw 

Sinlom, regain affactivaly a l l recover-

"A Bo, It won't. I t win not." 

Thia oonalueion la wholly unaxplslned aad unsupported 

Furtharaora, it la actually contrary to tha root of hia astir* 

tectlaony whioh aaauaad aa effective watar drive reservoir 

wharain oaa wall would drain an area ef 80 acre*. Hi* Exhibit 

prepared to enow the drainage of a aythical water drive pool* 

aaauaad a drainage area of So aeree per well. If ale statement 

quoted amove la eerreet then th* reet of hi* tostlamay ami 

his exhibit are wholly irr*l*vant. 

Alee Mr* Carter, proteetentB' geologist, stated that 

tale pool la ef equal or setter porosity than the average 

Devonian pool aad the undisputed evidsnce la that it has aa 

effective water drive. Thus it must he Mr. Seha*hl*»» opinion 

that aa average Dsvonian seel with aa effective water drive 

cannot he effectively developed ay erne well to do acres. Tale 

ls contrary to the actual eaperlaaee in eases of other similar 

Devonian pools in the area which are being developed ea So-acre 
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units under order* of tnis Commission. 

It is therefore difficult to believe thst Mr* Sebnehle 

wes serious ln his flat assertion that one well will net drain 

80 seres la the Bagley pool. 

The only other effort af protestenta on this point 

wee the testimony of Mr. Carter with r*f«r*no* te the eore 

analyses in the defendant'a one weU. Mr, Carter testified 

that there were dense seations la the well. However, he did 

admit that there was good porosity aad although varied ia 

character, as stated above, that the peel was of average er 

better porosity than g*nsr*lly ls found in Devonian pools. 

fie did not testify that this ao-aalled deaee area would prevent 

one well from effectively draining eighty acres* Oa tale 

point Mr* MliUkma testified as fellows* (R. 96*99) 

% Mr. Millikan, do you have aay seams at which you 
with to aaaa te taa Cosssisslon with referents to 
the testimony regarding the deaee areas which 
appeared in the ease analysis Introduced ay the 
Texas Pacific Coal Company? 

"A Mall* those deaee areas are* X think, as they 
stated* mat snythlag unusual la basse Devonian 
reservoirs, or far that matter la liaa reservoirs* 
or for that aat tor* in amy reservoirs, we nave 
areas or intervale er strata of varying permea­
bility, aai vary Often the strata are ef greater 
or lesser thickness that might met even show 
aay prosoaoe ef oil, which X believe la ear exami­
nation of samples have rather consistently shown 
oil aad X think tat permeabilities have beea* 
perhaps, tee lew to met aay appreciable amount 
of oil* X think probably seme af the testimony 
might be a little misleading regarding continuous 
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or discontinuous, er uniform porosity and 
permeability, l think, it sees* te ae, la 
summing It ae aaat there aaa aet a clear 
distinction between vertical permeability 
aad hwiaeaftal permeability. 

*ae*9 i t le quite true, as aaa tectified, 1 
believe, by Mr* Bohaohle, er Mr* Carter, er 
perhaps beta* that where we ran late these 
dense areas, we probably do aet have vertiaal 
peraeabillty thrfaaii those, la other words, 
this water that salsts apparently eatlrely 
aaaar this streets** * the water movement 
is set dlreetly vertical. 1 don*t believe 
the point was saaa elear* sat I think that we 

reservoir. In taa first place, that is a 
cnasion thing to expect ia reservoirs* be 
eê aâ ŝ â  'sPŝ B̂ŝ ê  Ja^ss aŝ ê n̂' â M̂̂ 4p̂ êT̂ â ŝ â̂ s9̂ f̂  âa?saâ  ŝ̂ ê ssaê ŝ ee* 

the eoaerete evidence ef that is the fast 
êŝ SssV̂ fr P̂Ŝ SĴ  (̂â ê  Ĵ len̂ P̂ê  ^aaa\ sŝ Aê *̂̂ esŝ Rŝ 3ê â ê ŝ̂ fiNas ^e^a^ 4â L̂̂ â  oŝ â ^̂ P̂̂ ê  

water* with such evidence aa we have being 
that It is a relatively flat er level water 
araa/̂ B̂vsŵ  e) saSSfcai â-s?' ̂ ŝ Jk ̂ sâ ŝ ê saef Jŝ s*̂ (̂ (ê  ŝ f ^̂ ŝ̂ (ŝ ê iS*a?ŝ 4€M(Jifc' 

peraeablllty through here, taaa hew aid the 
ell all get ap there Just la this, as seaaeae 
referred te tats morning, equivalent of a bowl 
turned upside down, aai if we are going to 
have a water drive, waleh 1 think all have 
indicated probably exists - aad if yea are 

Slag te have a water drive* yea have sat 
have that eoatlauity of peraeabillty 

titroughout the reservoir." 

fe susaeuriso, we thlak the conclusion that eas well 

will effectively drain at least 8® acres is supported by the 

following evidence t 

(1) That the Bagley peel has aa effective water drive. 

(?) fast taa reservoir is ef average or setter porosity 

than aost Devonian peels aaa has continuous porosity sad 

peraeablllty. This is aenUtted ay protectants* own witnesses. 

(3) That the experience in eompsrsbls pools la 

This is not disputed. 
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th* area supports tho conclusion that oas wsll will effectively 

drain an area of at laaat 80 acres, fits aetual experience at 

Crossroads and Jonas Ranch supports thle conclusion sad i t Is 

also indicated oy porforsanss to data In ths Hightower aad 

Knowles pools. 

Tha only evidence to ths contrary is Mr. scheehle s 

flat stataaant quoted above, which is wholly uaaupportod 

by tha facts and actually contrary to protectants* own testi* 

aony on the issue of correlative rights. 

If one well on eaeh eighty-acre proration unit will 

effectively drain the pool* then aa additional well on each 

eighty-acre unit, under any kind ef a forty-acre pattern* 

would be an unnecessary well. 

Section 69~?13 of the new Mexico statutes (19*1 Ann.) 

provides in part aa follows} 

"Mo owner of a property la a pool should be 
required by the Commission directly* or indirectly, 
to drill aere wells thaa are reasonably neeessary 
to secure his proportioaats part of the production. 
Ta avoid the drilling of unnecessary weils s 
proration unit for saoh well aay be fixed* such 
being the area which aay be efficiently aad 
economically drained aaa developed by one well* 
The drilling of unnecessary wells creates firs 
sad other hasardB eonduelve to waste and uameeeaaar-
ily increases the prodmstion east of oil aad gas 
to the operator aad tame slso unnecessarily increases 
the coat of the yroduata to the ultiaate eeawAsser." 

It was suggested by Mr. Anderson* representing the 

Naloo Refining Coapany (waleh company has no interest whatsoever 
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in this pool), that applicants have failed to prove that one 

well drilled to a density of forty acres would not recover the 

drilling, equipping and operation costs, and he stated that i t 

was his opinion that i f the oil recoverable by one well to 

forty acres would be sufficient to pay for the well, such well 

should be drilled on that basis, (h. 62 and argument not reported) 

This statement overlooks two basic facts. It first overlooks 

the fact that under the evidence ln this case there would be 

no additional oil recovered by the extra well and, therefore, 

the additional recovery would not pay for the extra well. It 

further overlooks the Mew Mexico law quoted above, which seeks 

to prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells. If one well 

can effectively recover the oil from an area of eighty acres, 

under the Sew Mexico law the operator is not required to 

dri l l an additional unnecessary well even though the aggregate 

oil recovery would he sufficient to pay the cost of drilling, 

equipping and operating both wells. It would s t i l l be an 

unnecessary well even though i t was a paying well. Therefore, 

whether the additional well required by forty-acre spacing 

would result in a paying well is not a proper or material issue 

in this case. The material question is whether such well would 

be an unnecessary well. 

2. SPACING PATTERN PRO?QgJSP BY AMERADA PETROLEUM COR-

^OIATIOM- PROTECTS eimmShm Ridtffa cfTtsmmms 
Me now come to the second main question in the ease. 

14-



which is whether the proposed spacing pattern protects the 

correlative rights of the owners of this pool so as to assure 

each owner of recovering the oil froa this common pool to 

which, by reason of his ownership, he Is Justly entitled. It 

is important to bear in mind at the very outset that the doctrine 

of correlative rights does not mean that every owner of an 

interest ln an oil pool is entitled to an equal amount of oi l . 

In any pool there are relatively good leases and poor leases 

located favorably and unfavorably on the structure. The owner 

of the good leaae is entitled to a greater recovery than the 

owner of the poorly located lease. The doctrine of correlative 

rights simply insures that each owner will recover proportionately 

the amount of oil and gas which ls Justified by reason of his 

ownership, depending upon the location of his property structurally 

in the pool. This can best be accomplished by uniform spacing 

of wells throughout the pool. The protestants' position is that 

there should be no uniform spacing of wells so that each property 

owner may locate a well anywhere upon his lease, which he con­

siders the best position for himself, ln disregard of his neighbor. 

Protestants first contend that the creation of eighty-acre 

proration units with the well spacing pattern as recommended, will 

reault in certain units around the edge of the pool having included 

therein some nonproductive acreage. However, their own geologist, 

Mr. Carter, on cross-examination admitted that this fact would be 
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the same en forty-acre spacing, or any other spacing for that 

•atter, ainee there will always he units around the edge ef 

aay oil pool which will contain soae nonproductive aoreage. 

(E. 87) Therefore, this is not an argument against the well 

spacing pattern proposed hy applicant, m fast, the order 

requested hy appUcant contains a provision where aa exception 

oould he granted ia such case i f the limits of the pool were 

known, so that the wall could se located on the productive part 

of the unit aad the ailowmhle reduced to eliminate the non­

productive acreage. Thia, of course, would be accessary to 

protest the correlative rights of the parties, since the unit 

at laaat as to productive acreage would be smaller than the 

normal productive unit. 

It is next contended that a well drilled according to 

the well spacing pattern proposed by applicants will drain 

oil from under aa adjoining owner's lease, and certain exhibits 

were prepared to illustrate this point. However, under protec­

tants' own theory of well spacing wMeh they propose the 

result would be ao better. The illustration used by protestanta 

assumed area of drainage comprising 80 acres around the 

Amerada B.T.D. well. Under protectants* theory a well might 

be drilled ia the corner of m of HW of lection 2, 330 feet 

from each lease line. If, as they apparently contend, one well 

will drain 40 acres, then such well would drain from under 
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the adjoining owners leas* to tna same extent aa IM pro t aat ants1 

illustration. Mr. Carter admitted that this objection would 

not be corrected by applying protectants * theory of wall »pacing. 

(R. 83} 

Protestants also contend in respect to the question of 

correlative rights that the wells under its theory should be 

located as high upon the structure as possible since this is 

an effective water drive pool and the water drive will force 

the oil up structure. In this way they argue that the owner 

of a particular lease will be able to recover more of the oil 

which underlies his particular lease* Mr. Schaehle prepared 

flctltloua and hypothetical "Exhibit q* presumably to Illustrate 

this point. However, as stated at the very outset, this over­

looks the fact that the doctrine of correlative rights is not 

and cannot, as a practical matter, be based upon each owner 

recovering every drop of recoverable oil from under his own 

lease, since this is a physical impossibility. Therefore, If 

one were to permit the location of wells at the top of the 

structure on each lease, the result may be decidedly Inequitable 

to the owners of the leases on top of the structure. The owners 

of the top leases may by the very nature of the reservoir have 

a more valuable property right than the owner of a lease at 

the bottom of the structure in a water drive pool. Therefore, 
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the owners of the host leases under the doctrine of correlative 

rights sre entitled to a greater recovery of the oil fro*, 

the reservoir. The result of protestanta * contention in this 

respect ls that the location of the wells in the manner 

which they recommend will tend to equalize recovery. The 

doctrine of correlative rights la not intended to equalise 

recovery. The correlative rights of the parties are not protected 

by giving the owner of a poor lease a greater share of oil 

thaa he is entitled to recover at the expense of the owner of 

the better lease. 

Protestants* last ©oatentioa in this respect is that 

eighty-acre spaaing will result in the drilling of aore dry holes 

than will be drilled oa forty acres, Protestants * concern for 

the operator in this Instance is either feigned or misplaced. 

On crose-examination Mr. Veeder, geologist for Amerada, was 

asked an aaauaad question with respect to the Hightower Pool. 

(R. 35-37) In that pool the Amerada B.T.B. well is a producing 

well* located in the middle of a forty-acre tract. Amerada 

on an eighty-acre spacing pattern then drilled a dry hole known 

as the "Roach well* In the center of a forty-acre tract ease 

removed to the south. The question was proposed that had the 

well bean drilled in the center of the forty-acre tract imme­

diately to the south of the B.T.B. Veil, and assuming that it 

was a producing well, then Amerada would not have drilled the 
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dry mole ia taa aaaaa Weil located ia the center ef the aaat 

ferty-eere traet te tha south. (R. 37} aewever* upoa redirect 

omamlnation (K. 4 -̂*6) Mr. Veeder easploded tale aisleadlng 

theory hy pointing out that aad iuserada drilled a wall ia the 

eeater ef the f erty-aere traet immediately south of the 

B.T.B. Veil* it would thea have been obligated, or Mr. Veeder 

as a geologist weald have reseasmaemd* that his company thea 

dril l a third well la the eeater ef the forty-aare treat s t i l l 

farther te the south waleh is the location ef the Beach Veil* 

aad the result weald be that instead ef one well aad oaa dry 

hole* Aaerada would have drilled aa extra unnecessary well at the 

cost of |?25,0O0.0O aad would s t i l l have drilled the dry hole. 

Therefore* aaaar this theory advanced by protestants ia the 

interest ef econoay the operator* Instead of losing |2?5>000.00 

by the dry hole* weald have leet approximately a half Billion 

dollars by drilling an unaseessary well aad a dry hole. 

Mr. Mllllkan ewaaed up the natter of correlative 

rights ae followsj 

*Q 1 have one farther question* Nr. Milllkan. 
Do you have aay eeammnts waleh yea care to aake 
as to whether the 80-acre spacing pattern* which 
haa beea propoaed by Aaerada* will result ia a 
disruption ef tne correlative rights ef tha 
parties la taa pool* which oould be remedied 
by aay ether spacing program? 

"A I do not see that 80-acre spacing* or loO-acre 
spacing, er 40-*cr* spacing, or 10-acre spacing, 
changes that picture at a l l . 
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"Certainly we have - la aay oil peel* we raaaa 
taa edge af tea peel, aad aa f lad certain paras* 
whatever the spaaing unit amy as* vast probably 
lla beyond taa limits of oU production or 
beyond ths Halts ef economic e l l production. 
There aay be seme e l l there* but i t is mot 
eoonomio te dri l l . Then* that is* far a l l 
preetieel purposes* i t becomes tee limit af the 
pool, lad there were ao laad Uass there mama 
that oil peel was formed. They hava been put 
there subsequently, aad they, as a general rale* 
are curt* limes* as lam beam ladles ted la tarn 
testimony here* aad regardless of the spacing, 
I think that those seme conditions millexist' 
Aad the feet that ws cannot recover a l l ef 
the e l l by So-aere epeelmg* 1 don't aa* that 
It introduces amy problems tnat wouldn't exist 
under amy other spacing unit. 

% Thea, la year opinion, the spacing pattern 
which we hava presented mere will aet prevent 
amy ef taa owners ia that reservoir from 
obtaining taelr fair aad equitable snare of 
tha oil la the reservoir? 

"A X think that under tm reeeaamaatatlena that we 
have aame here as to spaaing. aM allocation, 
they will provide each operator, eaeh lamdowner, 
eaeh royalty owner* the opportunity to obtain 
ale fair aad equitable share of taa e l l from 
tne reservoir. 

tmmmmm& mmmum mitm 

In order to dispel the thought that the length or 

else of the opposition ls aay measure of its quality, we have 

listed below all of protectanta• exhibits to point oat 

their utter irrelevancy to taa questions involved In this case* 

&XHXBXT31 

"A* and *s* Farmout contrast between T.F. aad Amerada aad 
•opias ** «•»••* 0*1 sad gas leases, as title 
questloa Is involved. 



"C" and "D* Colored maps showing mineral and royalty ownership. 
This was already shown hy applicants* Exhibit "A 
previously introduced into evidence. 

"EH and "F" Contour map of Glorietta Sand and of Pennsylvanian 
formation. Mr. Carter admitted neither of these 
maps had anything to do with this proceeding. 
(R. 81-8?) 

• i n ' i Contour nap of Bagley Pool. Mr. Carter admitted 
i t was not an accurate representation of the 
actual structure. (R. 67-77) 

"H" Schlumberger of protestants• well. This shows 
nothing inconsistent with applicant's theory. 

" 1 % " j " 
"K" "M" 

J 

nNtt Core Information on protectants * well. Protestants' 
witnesses did not contend that the density Is 
sufficient to prevent effective drainage of 
80 acres by one well. 

"0" Celluloid copy of Exhibit rtG" 

"p" Hypothetical cross-section. The purpose of this 
exhibit was not disclosed by the witness. 
(R. 78-81) 

Hypothetical cross-section of mythical water drive 
reservoir. 

IKCIDENTAJu LEGAL QUEST1QHS REGARDING, : 
rooLBtfi 5r" gsgAiAfELY 6VHKD TRACT 

FORCED 

Some wholly extraneous issues have been injected into 

the case. 

1. Protestants proved that they owned a lease, forty 

acres of which is located in this Bagley Pool and th© balance 

located some place outside. (R. 65} They argued that if 
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eighty-acre proration unit* were adopted it would require tna 

pooling of thla forty acres with an adjoining forty-aere traet 

owned hy applicant, and the result would be that the well on 

proteetaata* forty-aere treat would not hold the outelde corsage 

beyond the primary tens of the lease. This ie aot a eerreet 

aonelualon ©X the law* but first let aa point out that tee 

spaaing pattern whether it be l&Q acree* Bo acres, to acres, 

SO asres or 10 acres, does not change the legal problem involved. 

The saae question would be involved i f two twenty-esre treats 

were pooled into one forty-aare unit, or two ten-aere traeta 

into a twenty-acre unit, or what have you. Tne second point 

la that weil spacing is a natter of conservation aad it is 

of ao proper concern to this Cossniaeion whether a lease outside 

of aa existing ©11 pool will or will net be held beyond the 

priamry term by a well located on that part of the lease wit hia 

the oil pool. The law with reference to the implied eeveaaats 

of oil aad gas leases dictates the develofsssnt which will be 

required of aay operator. However, in aay event, the question 

la aettled in the case of State ex ral Shell Corp, v. Warden* 

Coamissioner of Public lands (lf*0}» at M.M, 4oo, 103 p.(?d) l i t * 

where it was held that in a state lease la Mew Mexico where a 

separate portion of the leaae has seen assigned aad oil 

discovered on the separately assigned portion, such weH will 

held the entire lease beyead the priaary term. The effect of 



pooling is an assignment by each to the other of part of nia 

laaaa rights in ths pooled reservoir. 

2. Taa question was asked whether the situation would 

ê ê sa-̂ êŝ  sŝ sJfcsâ JHfcf ŝ̂ sfeŝ â  ^s îseaaa^ ^SJS^^ ^̂ J5av̂  â̂ Ĵ â̂ e* ê seasŝ  sâ â Ŝ̂ ê̂ ŝvaâ â  sŝ ê S/ ^Pâ aaŝ ĵ  Jî ^&a^s^ ^S â̂  

the unit aat oovered by the lease having taa oatelde asraage. 

Sale la aa open question la aaa Mexlea, but aaa been deeleed 

aŝ £̂ * f̂cJê jav' â ââ Ĉ â ê̂ Maaâ  5̂̂ â â\3̂ â̂  â̂ ^̂  ŝ̂ s*]r̂ ssim̂ s5ssaê  ^atas\ ^̂ eŝ sŝ  ^̂ ê salP̂ ĵ  eĵ ^^ ŝ esssfŝ ê s)̂ â  ŵx̂ ŝ aâ ^̂ ê sâ P̂  

v. shell Oil Coapeay (19*7) ZU la . 6931 31 So* (ad) 16. waleh 

holds that a well oa a foreed unit la Louisiana holda eaeh 

aad every lease, part of whioh is in the unit, as to a l l acreage 

including the outside aereage. See Seetion 8-1138* Mew Mexlee 

Statutes, 19*1 Anno, sad 3e*. af»tl3» sea Mexiso Stat* 19*1 Anno. 

aewever, again we wish to point eat that tale problea 

exists regardless ef the six* of prorstion units or the spacing 

ef wells* It eaa apply* as stated above, with equal force to 

two tweaty-aere treats in a forty-aere unit* as well as It can 

te two forty-acre traeta ia aa eighty-acre wait* 

3. i t else was suggested that taa Coaalssiea amy aata no 

authority to eater a pooling order applicable te state Isaaea. 

This eemteatiea is answered ay Sea* 69-213 *** ase* £>1138» 

Mew Naxlao statutes Anno., ralerred te above* There Is no 

question but that the statutory authority exists. Tha only 

reaaoa far the exception* to the location ef the proration 

uaita reoessssaoed by applicant aaa aa effort te avoid the 

seeeaslty ef pooling agreements or foreed poollag appUeatioas 
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where, without disturbing; ia anr manner the well spacing 

pattern, single ownerships could be combined. This, of course, 

is a Batter for the discretion of the Cotmltislon. The insinu­

ation at tha trial that those exceptions were made by Amerada 

in order to include itt poor mm&m with the good aoreage of 

the Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Co. is unwarranted, malicious and 

wholly unfouixled in fact and designed only to prejudice the 

Commiaaion. (H. 105*106) 

When the entire mstter is ©arefully considered, it 

appears that protest ants* position, boils down to the proposition 

that well spaaing ahould be established according te lease owner* 

ship, and by that they arnun protestamts* lease ownership. They 

asked that they be permitted to drill anywhere upon their lease 

in order to crowd their neighbor and get all of the oil they 

can for themselves. Viewed from the purely selfish standpoint 

of protestants* own company, this may appear to be a laudable 

motive i however, it is not one which the other operators in 

the field think ehould be aoĉ mtjiiiahed at their expense. 

The operators in this field are Amerada Petroleum 

Corporation* Kid-Continent Oil and Gss Company, Phillips 

Petroleum Company, Gulf Oil Corporation and Texas Paeifie 

~£k~ 



Coal and Oil Company. Out of all of these operators i t ls 

significant to note that the only company objecting to the 

application for a uniform spacing and eighty-acre proration 

units in this Bagley Pool ls tha protectant. 

We respectfully submit that the proposed order herein 

submitted should be granted by the Commission, 

SETH AHD UQlf. 
( 
mm K< 

C j , _ 
J. o. Beth 

Oliver Seth 

Booth xa I lough*" 

Attorneys for 
Amerada Petroleum Corporation 
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